#### CINNAMINSON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

January 23, 2023 Meeting Minutes

Mayor McGill announced that the Regular Meeting of the Township Committee was being held at 6:30 p.m. in the Municipal Building, 1621 Riverton Road, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077. This meeting is being held in accordance with the "Open Public Meetings Act," P.L. 1975 c.231, having been duly noticed to the Burlington County Times and the Courier Post on January 6, 2023.

In attendance: Mr. Horner, Mrs. Kravil, Mr. Segrest, Deputy Mayor Conda, Mayor McGill.

Also present: Eric Schubiger, Administrator; Julia Edmondson, CFO; Lisa Passione, Municipal Clerk, Stuart Platt, Solicitor; Michael Minton, Director of Economic Development, Kevin Gauntt, Public Works Superintendent and Police Chief Richard Calabrese

### **Liaison Reports**

# Finance and Economic Development - Mr. Horner

Nothing to report.

#### Parks & Recreation and Veterans Affairs – Mrs. Kravil

In regard to Parks and Recreation, the Township is accepting permits for the 2023 field usage. Use of municipal fields and facilities for organized play and activities does require approval. For additional information or to apply for a permit please visit our website at <a href="www.cinnaminsonnj.org">www.cinnaminsonnj.org</a> /Parks and Recreation / Park Usage. That concludes my report.

### Public Works - Mr. Segrest

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has rehabilitated a confined disposal facility (CDF) adjacent to the Delaware River behind Inman Street, Kern Street and Zeisner Avenue. The CDF is being used to contain dredged materials from the Delaware River. To date, all dredging has been completed however the contractor has stated that a buyer for the dredged materials has been found. The material will be hauled once the buyer has received their permits from the New Jersey Department of Transportation, which is anticipated to be issued in March 2023. An updated schedule will be provided once the hauling operations begin. That concludes my report.

### Administration and Health and Senior Services - Mr. Conda

Nothing to report.

#### Public Safety - Mayor McGill

The December activity report for the Police Department is as follows: Total incidents -2,426, Total arrests -23, Total property checks -926, Total motor vehicle stops -255, Total motor vehicle summonses -228, Total DWI -9.

### **CONSENT AGENDA:**

<b>Resolution 2023 – 32</b>	Authorize Application for Local Recreation Improvement Grant
<b>Resolution 2023 – 33</b>	Appointment of Class III Planning Board Member Albert Segrest
<b>Resolution 2023 – 34</b>	Appointment of CERT Members
<b>Resolution 2023 – 35</b>	Cancellation of Taxes for Totally Disabled Veteran Block 307.07,
	Lot 4, Qualifier C0176

#### END OF CONSENT AGENDA

Mayor McGill asked for a motion to open public comment on consent agenda items only. MOTION TO OPEN PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA MADE BY MR. CONDA, seconded by Mrs. Kravil. Voice Vote. All aye.

Renee Oler-Davis, 2108 Hunter Street asked for more details on Resolution 2023-32 and if it had anything to do with East Riverton Park. Mr. Schubiger explained that this particular grant is for Ravenswood Park.

Seeing no one else come forward Mayor McGill asked for a motion to close public comment. MOTION TO CLOSE PUBLIC COMMENT MADE BY MR. SEGREST, seconded by Mrs. Kravil. Voice Vote. All aye.

MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA MADE BY MR. HORNER, seconded by Mayor McGill. Roll call vote Mr. Horner – aye, Mrs. Kravil – aye, Mr. Segrest - aye, Mr. Conda – aye, Mayor McGill – aye. Consent agenda was approved.

## **Approval of Minutes**

MAYOR MCGILL MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF DECEMBER 29, 2022, seconded by Mr. Conda. Roll call vote. Mr. Horner – aye, Mrs. Kravil – aye, Mr. Segrest abstained, Mr. Conda – aye, Mayor McGill – aye. Minutes were approved.

Mayor McGill asked for a motion to approve the minutes of January 3, 2023. MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES MADE BY MRS.KRAVIL, seconded by Mayor McGill. Roll call vote. Mr. Horner – aye, Mrs. Kravil – aye, Mr. Segrest – aye, Mr. Conda – aye, Mayor McGill – aye. Minutes were approved.

#### **Approval of Bill List**

Mayor McGill asked for a motion to approve the bill list. MOTION TO APPROVE THE BILL LIST MADE BY MR. CONDA, seconded by Mayor McGill. Roll call vote. Mr. Horner – aye, Mrs. Kravil – aye, Mr. Segrest – aye, Mr. Conda – aye, Mayor McGill – aye. Bill list was approved.

#### Staff and Professional Comments - None

#### **Public Comment**

MAYOR MCGILL asked for a motion to open public comment. MOTION TO OPEN PUBLIC COMMENT MADE BY MR. HORNER, seconded by Mr. Conda. Voice vote. All aye.

Geri Hines, 808 Turner Avenue asked if there was a contact person for residents who have questions about the parks. Mrs. Kravil responded that residents can contact her with any questions.

Jarmilla Sheppard, 215 Front Street, Palmyra on behalf of the Riverton, East Riverton and Palmyra Civic Club thanked Mr. Segrest, Mr. Schubiger and Mr. Gauntt for their consideration to her. She also asked what will be included at the East Riverton Park renovations.

Michael Goins, 100 Purnell Avenue commented on the consent agenda being reviewed before public comment. Mr. Schubiger responded to his question.

Ben Young, 116 Woodview Lane also mentioned the reading of the consent agenda, pot holes on various roads and street lights being out on Route 130. He also suggested posting legal notices on the Township website. Lastly, Mr. Young expressed his opinion on the cost of health care benefits to government employees in New Jersey.

Not seeing anyone else come forward, MAYOR MCGILL MADE A MOTION TO CLOSE PUBLIC COMMENT, seconded by Mr. Horner. Voice vote. All aye.

### **Comments from Committee**

Mayor McGill wished everyone a great New Year. He is looking forward to working with our professionals and staff. He appreciates residents coming up and asking questions; it keeps us on our toes.

MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING WAS MADE BY MRS. KRAVIL, seconded by Mayor McGill. Voice vote. All aye. Meeting was adjourned.

6:58 pm

Duly passed and adopted: Respectfully submitted:

February 6, 2023 Ava a Passione

Lisa A. Passione, RMC Municipal Clerk